RESOLUTION NO. 81- I

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE LAW DIRECTOR OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO, TO FILE AN ACTION IN THE LICKING COUNTY PROBATE COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 707.28 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Ohio Revised Code provides a procedure to determine what funds and property the Village is entitled to receive from Union Township, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Council, in order to make necessary appropriations must determine the extent of the Villages share of such funds and property;

NOW THEREFORE, Be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio, that:

- Section 1: The Law Director of the Village of Buckeye Lake is authorized and directed to file an appropriate action in the Licking County Probate Court to facilitate the division of funds and property by the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio, and Union Township, Ohio.
- Section 2: An emergency is hereby declared to exist in that the immediate action of the Probate Court is necessary in order to insure that sufficient funds are available for the daily operation of Municipal Government in the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio.

Adopted the 2rd day of January

ATTEST: Selly Meskins